
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 12th November, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Part 2 Private Agenda - To Respond to any Representations Received   
 
 To respond to any representations received from Elected Members or from the public 

regarding the reasons for any matters on this agenda being considered in private. 
 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing at the time of notification.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, 
as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2012 as a correct record. 

 
6. Key Decision CE12/13-26 Accountable Body Role for Cheshire and Warrington 

Local Enterprise Partnership  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 To consider acting as the Accountable Body for the Cheshire and Warrington Local 

Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for the administration of the Growing Places Fund and 
for LEP Core funding. 
 

7. Key Decision CE12/13-16 Options for the Establishment of an Autism Spectrum 
Condition Special School  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
 To consider proposals to identify a suitable partner/sponsor for the establishment of 

an Autism Spectrum Condition Special School in Cheshire East. 
 

8. Key Decision CE12/13-31 Development Programme - Developer Framework  
(Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 To consider the establishment of a new Developer Framework Agreement for 

development companies and related services, to aid delivery of the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 
 

9. 2012/2013 Mid Year Review of Performance  (Pages 31 - 90) 
 
 To consider the financial and non-financial performance of the Council at the mid-year 

stage of 2012/13, and to approve supplementary estimates, changes to the Capital 
Programme and a revision to the Treasury Management Strategy. 
 

10. Call in of Key Decision CE12/13 Delivery of Streetscape and Parking 
Maintenance Activities  (Pages 91 - 110) 

 
 Following the call-in of the decision made by the Cabinet at its meeting on 17 

September 2012 the Environment and Prosperity Committee has considered this 
matter and, at its meeting on 1 November, decided to offer the following advice to 
Cabinet: - 
 

‘That Cabinet be recommended to defer the decision until a full report has 
been received from the relevant Policy Development Group’. 

 
The reports considered by the Scrutiny Committee are attached and the minute 
extract will be circulated as soon as possible. 
 
Cabinet are requested to consider the advice offered. 
 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Monday, 15th October, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, H Gaddum, L Gilbert, J Macrae, R Menlove, 
B Moran and P Raynes. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Interim Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer; Director of Finance 
and Business Services; Head of HR and Organisational Development; Strategic 
Director Children, Families and Adults; Strategic Director Places and Organisational 
Capacity; and the Transport Manager. 

 
Also Present 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, Louise Brown, Paul Findlow, Mo Grant, Peter Groves, 
Peter Hayes, Steven Hogben, Andrew Kolker, Bill Livesley, Peter Mason, Arthur 
Moran, David Newton, Peter Nurse, Lesley Smetham, Andrew Thwaite, Steve 
Wilkinson and John Wray. 

 
 

81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Brown. 
 

82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting. 
 
At the time of consideration of agenda item 15 (Minute 95 – Key Decision 12/13-
23 Tatton Park Enterprises) Councillors J Macrae and P Raynes declared a non-
pecuniary interest; they took no part in the discussion and did not vote on the 
decision requested.   
 

83 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor John Wray spoke in respect of the concern of residents of Moston, 
Crewe, at the number of applications being submitted for gypsy and traveller sites 
in their area; this followed a recent appeal case which had been allowed by a 
Planning Inspector on the grounds that there was insufficient such provision in 
Cheshire East.  
 
The Leader responded and confirmed that a number of possibilities were 
currently being explored including the provision of a 14 pitch permanent site, and 
up to a 10 pitch temporary/permane
[...]
the roles and accountabilities of the various bodies involved. 
 

1.3 GPF and LEP Core funding are two of a number of Government funding 
programmes which are being directed through LEPs, with others 
anticipated in the near future.  Agreeing to take on the responsibilities of 
Accountable Body, combined with our representation on the LEP’s 
Board, would place the Council in a key position of influence both in 
supporting the operation of these and influencing their design and impact 
for the benefit of our local and sub-regional economy.   

 
1.4 This report relates principally to GPF and LEP Core funding, but it also 

seeks to establish a principle that the Council act as generic Accountable 
Body role for any further Government funding linked to economic 
development and regeneration.  This is on the basis that the terms of the 
funding issued by Government are broadly consistent and, given they are 
comparatively broad, their impact on the Council should be modest.  
Where there are significant implications identified by the Director of 
Finance & Business Services or Borough Solicitor, or the annual grant for 
each initiative is in excess of £100,000, further approvals will be sought 
from Cabinet.  

Agenda Item 6Page 9



2.0 Decision Requested 
 

That Members agree that: 
 
 i) Subject to 2.0 (iii) below the Council acts as the Accountable Body in 

respect of the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) for the administration of the Growing Places Fund and LEP 
Core funding, and that delegated authority is given to the Director of 
Finance & Business Services to permit the Council to undertake an 
Accountable Body role for future funding directed by the Government 
towards the LEP (up to £100,000 annual grant per initiative), subject 
to consideration by the Borough Solicitor and Strategic Director for 
Places & Organisational Capacity, and in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder (Finance). 

 
ii)  the Director of Finance and Business Services, in consultation with 

the Portfolio holder for Finance, has delegated authority to release 
grant monies and administer the GPF loan repayment scheme in 
accordance with the grant conditions imposed by the CLG, based on 
the detailed recommendations of the Investment Panel of the LEP 
who, after obtaining appropriate professional advice, will consider 
and process all applications.  

 
 iii)  each successful tenderer appointed by the Cheshire & Warrington 

Enterprise Commission (CWEC), in relation to the GPF scheme, to 
provide legal and / or appraisal advice has provided the Council with 
the same duty of care and indemnity that they would have if the 
Council had carried out the procurement exercise itself, and CWEC 
itself an indemnity against any loss sustained by the Council in its 
role of Accountable Body relating to either the appointment of the 
external advisors or as a result of relying on such advice and 
releasing funding or entering into the loan agreements. 

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council has adequate governance arrangements in 

place to establish and continue to support the operation of a sub-regional 
programme utilising the Government resources, and enable potential 
projects across the sub-region to benefit from this funding on the terms 
and conditions set out by Central Government. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 

Page 10



6.0 Policy Implications including - Carbon reduction  
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 No explicit policy implications are identifiable at this stage.  However, the 

focus of the Growing Places Fund on delivering jobs and housing directly 
connects it to key strategic objectives included within the Council’s 
Economic Development Strategy and Housing Strategy. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services)  
 
7.1 The Accountable Bod
[...]
ional Needs and Disability (SEND). 
 

1.2 One of the priority recommendations emerging from this ongoing review 
was the identified need to develop local specialist provision for children 
and young people with Autism Spectrum Condition (ASC) between the 
ages of 4 to 19. 

 
1.3 As a consequence of evidenced need, the SEND review has an 

aspiration  to develop an outstanding ASC-specific special school and 
service for children with Autism as close to their local community as 
possible, underpinned by our vision that ‘no child, or young person is left 
behind’, enabling every child and young person to achieve the best 
possible outcomes. 
 

1.4 An outline business case for the proposal in principle was submitted to 
Cabinet in November, 2011. The Cabinet approved the proposal in 
principle and a feasibility study on siting the school on the former Church 
Lawton Primary School site endorsed the recommendation to 
commission. 
 

1.5 In February this year, changes were made to the Education and 
Inspections Act 2006 part 2 in relation to the process for establishing 
new schools. The changes mean that where a local authority (LA) is 
seeking to establish a new school, the LA is now under a statutory duty 
to seek proposals to establish an Academy or Free School in the first 
instance. This is known as “the Academy/Free School presumption”. 
Where the LA is setting up a new school in this way the Department for 
Education require that the LA provide the site and all the capital funding. 
 

1.5      Consideration has recently been given to the Council’s capital programme       
     and whether or not the Council can afford to invest significant capital sums   

Agenda Item 7Page 19



2 
 

     into a school whose assets will automatically transfer to an Academy Trust    
      or Free School. 

 
1.6 In the light of this consideration, this report explains the alternative    

      options for securing an ASC special school for children and young   
     people with Autism in Cheshire East 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 

 
2.1      Approval to identify and support the proposals of a suitable partner/sponsor  

who can make a bid for funding to the Education Funding Agency to   
establish an ASC special free school in Cheshire East. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 Under the new Schools White Paper, Local Authorities have moved from 
being providers of education to a more strategic role as commissioners of 
educational services, promoting: 

o High standards and fulfilment of every child’s educational potential; 
o Increase diversity in school provision and greater parental choice, and  
o Champion educational excellence and fair access for all. 

 
3.2 This involves a shift from managing maintained provision to strategic 

commissioning by: 
 

o Promoting a good supply of strong schools, encouraging the 
development of Academies and Free School; 

o Ensuring fair access to all schools; 
o Supporting vulnerable pupils, including looked after children, those with 

Special Educational Needs and those outside mainstream provision; 
o Supporting maintained schools performing below the floor standards to 

improve quickly or convert to Academy status with a strong sponsor  
 
3.3 In line with the new provisions of s.6A of the Education and Inspections Act 

2006 the LA cannot proceed to establish a new school without notification to 
the Secretary of State for Education regarding an intention to establish a 
new school and inviting proposals for the creation of an academy/free 
school in the first instance. The LA must provide the site and capital. 

 
3.4 Although a site for the new school has been identified, senior officers and 

members have considered that the Council cannot at this stage prioritise the 
capital budget and wishes, in the first instance, to explore whether a suitable 
partner might be identified who can submit a bid to the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA) for funding to set up a free school. 

 
3
[...]
he requirement for separate procurement exercises for almost every asset 

disposal or development project that the council undertakes is a significant 
barrier to maximising the value of our asset base and to operating as 
efficiently and effectively as possible. It is therefore proposed that the Council 
establishes a new developer framework in order to streamline this process. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

That authority be delegated to the Strategic Director – Places & 
Organisational Capacity to take all necessary steps to establish a new 
Developer Framework Agreement for development companies and related 
services to aid delivery of the Council’s capital programme, including 
appointing the successful bidders onto the Framework Agreement upon 
conclusion of the procurement exercise. 

 
3.0 Reasons for this Recommendation 

 
3.1 The Council has a responsibility to local Council Tax payers to manage its 

land holdings and property assets as efficiently and effectively as possible. 
  
3.2 The Council is committed to utilising property as effectively as possible as a 

generator of wealth and to support the renaissance of our town centres. There 
is also a need for a significant number of new homes in the Borough over the 
next Local Plan period. The Council has a responsibility to make land and 
property available to facilitate the amount of new development that is 
required. 

  
3.3 A developer framework would help the Council bring forward development 

opportunities more efficiently and will help speed up the development process 
in order to generate capital receipts and realise economic, environmental and 
social benefits of our land and property.  

Agenda Item 8Page 25



 
3.4 This is a period of great change for local government and it is very difficult to 

foresee all the possible eventualities in which this framework could be used. 
There is a risk that circumstances or projects emerge which are outside of the 
terms of reference of the framework. I
[...]
ess to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Caroline Simpson 
Designation: Head of Development 
Email: caroline.simpson@cheshireeast.gov.uk   
Telephone: 01270 685908 

Page 30



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 12 November 2012  
Report of: Director of Finance & Business Services /  Strategic 

Director, Places & Organisational Capacity   
Subject/Title: 
Portfolio Holders: 

2012/2013 Mid Year Review of Performance  
Cllr. Peter Raynes  / Cllr. Barry Moran  

  
                                                                   
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Cheshire East is committed to continuous improvement and excellence in all 

that it influences and delivers.  This report, attached as Annex 1, gives 
summary and detailed information about its financial and non-financial 
performance at the mid-year stage of 2012/13. The report also requests 
approval for supplementary estimates, changes to the Capital Programme, 
and a revision to the Treasury Management Strategy.         
 

1.2    Section 1 of the report provides projections of Service financial performance 
for the 2012/13 financial year. It focuses on the key financial pressures which 
the Council’s Services are facing, areas of high financial risk to the Council 
and the strong remedial measures identified by Services to mitigate these 
pressures. Key issues affecting Services’ Capital Programmes are also 
reported.   

 
1.3 Section 2 provides an update on the overall Financial Stability of the Council, 

including the positions on Grants, Council Tax and Business Rates, Treasury 
Management, Centrally held budgets, and the management of the Council’s 
Reserves.      

 
1.4 Section 3 provides a summary of the key non-financial performance headlines 

for the year to date.     
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to note and comment as appropriate on the following  

issues: 
 

• the projected Service revenue and capital outturn positions (Section 1); 
 
• the overall financial stability of the Council, and the potential impact on the 

Council’s general reserves position (Section 2);  
 
• the Council’s invoiced debt position (Appendix 2);   
 
• the delivery of the overall Capital Programme (Section 2, paragraphs 

105 to 119 and Appendix 3);  

Agenda Item 9Page 31



• the service performance successes achieved during the first half of 
2012/2013, and consider issues raised in relation to underperformance 
against targets and how these will be addressed (Section 3).      

 
2.2 Cabinet is requested to approve the following:  
 

• Supplementary Revenue Estimate of £40,000 for additional expenditure in 
Children & Families fully funded from specific grant (Section 2, paragraph 
93)    

 
2.3 Cabinet is requested to ask Council to approve the following:  
 

• Reductions in the approved capital programme (Appendix 4)  
 

• Supplementary Capital Estimates and Virements  (Appendix 5) 
 

• Amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 7)  
 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  The Council is committed to high standards of achievement and continuing 

improvement.  Performance information plays a vital role in ensuring that the 
Council celebrates its achievements, understands its performance in key 
areas and addresses issues of underperformance. The Council and partners 
have identified a series of improvement measures to support outcomes for 
local people as outlined in the priorities and objectives of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy.   

 
3.2     In accordance with good practice, Members should receive a quarterly report 

on the financial performance of the Council. Finance Procedure Rules set out 
the requirements for financial approvals by Members, and relevant 
recommendations are contained in this report.     

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implic
[...]
tinuing improvement.  The report reflects a 
developing framework to embed performance management culture 
throughout the organisation. 
 
The report provides an update of the Council’s financial and non-
financial performance at the mid -year stage of 2012/2013, and also 
seeks Member approval to Supplementary Revenue and Capital 
Estimates and Virements. An overview and summary financial table are 
provided at the beginning of the report.      
 
Section 1 of the report provides projections of Service financial 
performance for the 2012/2013 financial year. It focuses on the key 
financial pressures which the Council’s services are facing, areas of 
high financial risk to the Council, and the strong remedial actions 
identified by services to mitigate these pressures.  Key issues affecting 
Services’ capital programmes are also reported. 
     
The figures included in this section reflect the original Business Plan 
adjusted for Supplementary Estimates and Virements, including those 
requested in the report.  These updated budget figures will be reflected 
in Version 3 of the Budget Book which will be published shortly.       
 
Section 2 provides an update on the overall Financial Stability of the 
Council, including the positions on Grants received, Council Tax and 
Business Rates, the Council’s overall Capital Programme and its 
funding, Treasury Management, Centrally held budgets, and the 
Management of the Council’s Reserves.      
 
Section 3 provides a summary of the key non financial performance 
headlines for the year to date.    
 
 

 
 
Appendices are provided as follows:- 
 

- Appendix 1 provides explanations of changes to the Revenue 
Budget reported to Cabinet at the First Quarter Review (FQR) in 
August 2012 which have been authorised or require 
authorisation via this quarterly report.     
 

- Appendix 2 analyses the position on Outstanding Debt.      
 

- Appendix 3 summarises revised in year Capital budgets and 
the revised forecasts of tota
[...]
ordance with existing commitments 
secured through the Highways Contract; & 

• Allow the Council to continue with its devolution programme. 
 
 

3.0 Reasons for Proposed Action 
 
3.1 Due to the ever increasing financial pressures that the Council is facing, 

new and innovative ways of service delivery are required that will allow the 
Council to achieve “more for less”, ensuring that existing service provision 
continues to the same high standards as delivered previously whilst being 
sustainable in future years.  

 
 
 
Name: Kevin Melling 
Designation: Head of Highways and Transport 

Page 109



Tel No: 01270 686 083 
Email: Kevin.melling@Cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 110


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Key Decision CE12/13-26 Accountable Body Role for Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership
	7 Key Decision CE12/13-16 Options for the Establishment of an Autism Spectrum Condition Special School
	8 Key Decision CE12/13-31 Development Programme - Developer Framework
	9 2012/2013 Mid Year Review of Performance
	Annex 1 Report v4

	10 Call in of Key Decision CE12/13 Delivery of Streetscape and Parking Maintenance Activities
	Streetscape Appendix 1
	Streetscape Appendix 2
	Response to Call In




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Monday, 12th November, 2012 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, L Gilbert, J Macrae, R Menlove, 
B Moran and P Raynes. 
 
Also Present 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, Louise Brown, D Flude, P Groves, D Marren,  
P Mason, A Moran, B Murphy, A Thwaite and S Wilkinson. 
 
Officers in attendance 
Interim Chief Executive; Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer; Director of Finance 
and Business Services; Head of HR and Organisational Development; Strategic 
Director Children, Families and Adults; and the Strategic Director Places and 
Organisational Capacity. 
 

 
97 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

99 PART 2 PRIVATE AGENDA - TO RESPOND TO ANY REPRESENTATIONS 
RECEIVED  
 
There were no Part 2 items on the agenda. 
 

100 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

101 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



102 KEY DECISION CE12/13-26 ACCOUNTABLE BODY ROLE FOR 
CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  
 
Consideration was given to Cheshire East Council acting as the Accountable 
Body for the Cheshire and Warrington Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for the 
administration of the Growing places Fund and LEP Core Funding.   
 
The report sought approval for various arrangements to enable LEP Core 
Funding to be received and handled on behalf of the LEP, for processes to be 
established for approving individual bids relating the Growing Places Fund, and 
with regard to the roles and accountabilities of the various bodies involved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That, subject to 3 below, approval be given for the Council to act as the 
Accountable Body in respect of the Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) for the administration of the Growing Places Fund and 
LEP Core funding, and that delegated authority be given to the Director of 
Finance & Business Services to permit the Council to undertake an 
Accountable Body role for future funding directed by the Government 
towards the LEP (up to £100,000 annual grant per initiative), subject to 
consideration by the Borough Solicitor and Strategic Director for Places & 
Organisational Capacity, and in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
(Finance). 

 
2. That the Director of Finance and Business Services, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, be given delegated authority to release grant 
monies and administer the GPF loan repayment scheme in accordance with 
the grant conditions imposed by the CLG, based on the detailed 
recommendations of the Investment Panel of the LEP who, after obtaining 
appropriate professional advice, will consider and process all applications.  

 
3.   That each of the successful tenderers appointed by the Cheshire & 

Warrington Enterprise Commission (CWEC), provide legal and/or appraisal 
advice in relation to the GPF scheme for the Council with the same duty of 
care and indemnity that they would have if the Council had carried out the 
procurement exercise itself.  Also that CWEC itself shall provide an 
indemnity against any loss sustained by the Council in its role of 
Accountable Body, relating to either the appointment of the external 
advisors, or as a result of relying on such advice and releasing funding or 
entering into the loan agreements. 

 
 
 

103 KEY DECISION CE12/13-16 OPTIONS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF 
AN AUTISM SPECTRUM CONDITION SPECIAL SCHOOL  
 
Proposals were considered to identify a suitable partner/sponsor for the 
establishment of an Autism Spectrum Condition Special School in Cheshire East.  
The proposal arose as the result of a review, commenced in 2010, of 
arrangements for children and young people with special Educational Needs and 
Disability.  An outline business case for the proposal in principle was approved by 
the Cabinet in November 2011 but, in February this year, changes were made to 
the Education Inspections Act 2006 part 2 whereby any Local Authority seeking 



to establish a new school is now under a statutory duty to seek proposals to 
establish an Academy or Free School in the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to identify and support the proposals of a suitable 
partner/sponsor who can make a bid for funding to the Education Funding 
Agency to establish an ASC Special Free School in Cheshire East. 
 
 
 

104 KEY DECISION CE12/13-31 DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - 
DEVELOPER FRAMEWORK  
 
Consideration was given to the establishment of a new Developer Framework 
Agreement, for development companies and related services, to aid delivery of 
the Council’s Capital Programme.    
 
The requirement for separate procurement exercises for almost every asset 
disposal or development project undertaken by the Council was a significant 
barrier to maximising the value of the Council’s asset base and to operating as 
efficiently and effectively as possible; the development of this Framework would 
streamline that process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to delegate authority to the Strategic Director Places & 
Organisational Capacity to take all necessary steps to establish a new Developer 
Framework Agreement for development companies and related services to aid 
delivery of the Council’s capital programme, including appointing the successful 
bidders onto the Framework Agreement upon conclusion of the procurement 
exercise. 
 
 

105 2012/2013 MID YEAR REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
 
The financial and non-financial performance of the Council at the mid-year stage 
of 2012/13 was considered.  The report included a projection of financial 
performance for each service for the financial year 2012/13, detailed the key 
financial pressures being faced, areas of high financial risk and the remedial 
measures identified by services to mitigate the pressures.  The report also 
included an update on the overall financial stability of the Council and a summary 
of the key non-financial performance headlines for the year to date. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1.  That the following issues be noted: 
 

• The projected Service revenue and capital outturn position, set out in 
Section 1 of the report; 

• The overall financial stability of the Council and the potential impact on the 
Council’s general reserves position, set out in Section 2 of the report;  

• The Council’s invoiced debt position, set out in Appendix 2 of the report;   



• The delivery of the overall Capital Programme, set out in Section 2 
paragraphs 105 to 119, and Appendix 3 of the report;  

• The service performance successes achieved during the first half of 
2012/2013 and the issues raised in relation to underperformance against 
targets and how these will be addressed, set out in Section 3 of the report. 
 

2.   That approval be given to a Supplementary Revenue Estimate of £40,000 for 
additional expenditure in Children & Families, fully funded from specific grant, 
set out in Section 2 paragraph 93 of the report. 

 
3. That Council be recommended to approve: 

 
• Reductions in the approved capital programme, set out in Appendix 4 of 

the report; 
• Supplementary Capital Estimates and Virements, set out in Appendix 5 of 

the report;  and 
• Amendments to the Treasury Management Strategy, set out in Appendix 7 

of the report.  
 

106 CALL IN OF KEY DECISION CE12/13 DELIVERY OF STREETSCAPE 
AND PARKING MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES  
 
Following the call-in of the decision made by the Cabinet at its meeting on 17 
September 2012 the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee had 
considered the matter and, at its meeting on 1 November, offered the advice 
“That Cabinet be recommended to defer the decision until a full report had been 
received from the relevant Policy Development Committee”.  A copy of the minute 
from that meeting was circulated detailing the ongoing concerns of the 
Committee.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and the Leader of the Council confirmed 
that Cabinet had considered the feedback and recommendation from the Scrutiny 
Committee and that the earlier recommendation of Cabinet in respect of the 
Streetscape Contract would now be deferred to allow time for further study by the 
relevant Policy Development Committee; the second part of the earlier 
recommendation in respect of Parking Maintenance Activities would, however, be 
acted upon. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the decision of Cabinet on 17 September 2012 in respect of the inclusion of 
Streetscape activities in the Highways Services Contract be deferred in order to 
allow time for the matter to be considered by the relevant Policy Development 
Committee, but that the part of the decision relating to Parking Maintenance be 
proceeded with. 
 
 

107 KEY DECISION CHESHIRE EAST UNIVERSITY TECHNICAL 
COLLEGE COMPANY  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Chairman of the Cabinet agreed that this be considered as an item of urgent 
business as a company needed to be formed by Cheshire East in order to submit 
an expression of interest to the Department for Education by 16 November 2012; 



failure to meet this deadline would mean that Cheshire East would have to wait a 
further 12 months in order to submit its application. 
 
As this was an urgent item it would also be exempt from the provisions of call-in. 
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking approval and authorisation to submit 
an expression of interest to the Department for Education to pursue the 
establishment of a University Technical College (UTC). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That it be noted that, at their meeting on 15 October 2012, Members 
approved the pursuit of a University Technical College as part of the 
Councils Three Year Plan 2013/16. 

 
2. That approval be given to the submission of an Expression of Interest to the 

Department for Education by 16 November 2012 on behalf of the Company, 
to be established in accordance with 3 below, to develop a UTC in Cheshire 
East, and that the process thereafter, set out in para 7.2 of the report, be 
noted. 

 
3. That the Council be authorised to establish a Company Limited by 

Guarantee as part of the process, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
4. That Lorraine Butcher, Strategic Director of Children, Families, and Adults 

be approved as an initial director of the UTC Company, and that Fintan 
Bradley be confirmed as Company Secretary in the first instance with key 
business and academic partners/sponsors to be appointed at a later date. 

 
5. That it be noted that membership of the Company will change to reflect the 

Business/Industry and University partners once further negotiations have 
been completed at which point a further report will be submitted to the 
Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 

Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 


